ASTROBIOLOGY
The First Space-Related Study of a Kombucha
Multimicrobial Cellulose-Forming Community:
Preparatory Laboratory Experiments
O. Podolich1 & I. Zaets1 & O. Kukharenko1 &
I. Orlovska1
& O. Reva2
& L. Khirunenko3

5) Extracellular components of the KMC pellicle shape the KMC macrocolony. We may
predict extracellular biofilm constituents, e.g., EMVs, can cause the post-irradiation effect
on microbial populations and its progeny and perpetuate delayed genetic instability in
KMC (Al-Mayah et al. 2015).
References
Al-Mayah A, Bright S, Chapman K, Irons S, Carter D, Goodwin E, Kadhim M (2015) The non-targeted
effects of radiation are perpetuated by exosomes. Mutat Res 772:38–45. doi:10.1016/j.mrfmmm.
2014.12.007
Ashwal LD D1993] Anorthosites, vol 21, Minerals and rocks series. Springer-Verlag, Berlin, 422 pp
Binnenkade L, Teichmann L, Thormann KM (2014) Iron triggers λSo prophage induction and release of
extracellular DNA in Shewanellaoneidensis MR-1 biofilms. Appl Environ Microbiol 80(17):5304–5316.
doi:10.1128/AEM.01480-14
BoskeyAL (1986) In: Ali SY (ed) Cell mediated calcification andmatrix vesicles. Elsevier, Amsterdam, pp 175–179
Brenner G (1997) Bergey’s manual of systematic bacteriology. Williams and Wilkins, NewYork
Canchaya C, Proux C, Fournous G, Bruttin A, Brüssow H (2003) Prophage genomics. Microbiol Mol Biol Rev
67(2):238–276. doi:10.1128/MMBR.67.2.238-276.2003
Chawla PR, Bajaj IB, Survase SA, Singhal RS (2009) Microbial cellulose: fermentative production and
applications. Food Technol Biotechnol 47(2):107–124
Cohn F (1872) Überbakterien, die kleinstenlebenden Wesen. Berlin
Cohn F (1876) Untersuchungenüber Bacterien. IV. Beiträgezur Biologie der Bacillen. In: Beiträgezur Biologie
der Pflanzen 7:249–267
Costerton JW, Lewandowski Z, Caldwell DE, Korber DR, Lappin-Scott HM (1995) Microbial biofilms. Annu
Rev Microbiol 49:711–745. doi:10.1146/annurev.mi.49.100195.003431
Dachev T, Horneck G, Häder DP, Schuster M, Lebert M (2015) EXPOSE-R cosmic radiation time profile. Int J
Astrobiol 14(1):17–25. doi:10.1017/S1473550414000093
de Gregorio BT, Stroud RM, Nittler LR, Alexander CMOd, Bassim ND, Cody GD, Kilcoyne ALD, Sandford
SA, Milam SN, Nuevo M, Zega TJ (2013) Isotopic and chemical variation of organic nanoglobules in
primitive meteorites. Meteorit Planet Sci 1–25. doi: 10.1111/maps.3/15/201612109
de Vera JP, Boettger U, de la Torre Noetzel R et al (2012) Supporting Mars exploration: BIOMEX in Low Earth
Orbit and further astrobiological studies on the Moon using Raman and PanCam technology. Planet Space
Sci 74(1):103–110. doi:10.1016/j.pss.2012.06.010
Echeverrigaray S, Paese-Toresan S, Carrau JL (2000) RAPD marker polymorphism among commercial winery
yeast strains. World J Microbiol Biotechnol 16:143–146. doi:10.1023/A:1008993129713
Flemming HC, Wingender J (2010) The biofilm matrix. Nat Rev Microbiol 8:623–633. doi:10.1038/
nrmicro2415
Franklin RB, Taylor D, Mills A (1999) Characterization of microbial communities using randomly amplified
polymorphic DNA (RAPD). J Microbiol Methods 35:225–235
Gill S, Forterre P (2016) Origin of life: LUCA and extracellular membrane vesiscles (EMVs). Int J Astrobiol
15(1):7–15. doi:10.1017/S1473550415000282
Griffith JD, Willcox S, Powers DW, Nelson R, Baxter BK (2008) Discovery of abundant cellulose microfibers
encased in 250 Ma Permian halite: a macromolecular target in the search for life on other planets.
Astrobiology 8(2):215–228. doi:10.1089/ast.2007.0196
Gudipati MS, Rui Y (2012) In-situ probing of radiation-induced processing of organicsin astrophysical ice
analogs— novel laser desorption laser ionization time-of-flight mass spectroscopic studies. Astrophys J Lett
756:L24. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/756/1/L24
Hegdea S, Paulino-Limab IG, Kentc R, Kaltenegger L, Rothschild L (2015) Surface biosignatures of exo-Earths:
remote detection of extraterrestrial life. PNAS 112(13):3886–3891. doi:10.1073/pnas.1421237112
Hestrin S, Schramm M (1954) Synthesis of cellulose by Acetobacter xylinum. 2. Preparationof freeze-dried cells
capable of polymerizing glucose to cellulose. Biochem J 58:345–352

1016/S0923-2508(02)01316-5
Ross P, Mayer R, BenzimannM (1991) Cellulose biosynthesis and functions in bacteria. Res Microbiol 153:205–212
Schwechheimer C, Kuehn MJ (2015) Outer-membrane vesicles from Gram-negative bacteria: biogenesis and
functions. Microbiology 13:605–619. doi:10.1038/nrmicro3525
Schwieterman EW, Cockell CS, Meadows VS (2015) Nonphotosynthetic pigments as potential biosignatures.
Astrobiology 15(5):341–361. doi:10.1089/ast.2014.1178
Seager S, Bains W (2015) The search for signs of life on exoplanets at the interface of chemistry and planetary
science. Sci Adv. doi:10.1126/sciadv.1500047
Shapiro IR, Landis WJ, Risbud M (2015) Matrix vesicles: are they anchored exosomes? Воne 79:29–36. doi:10.
1016/j.bone.2015.05.013
Simoneit BRT, Summons RE, Jahnke LL (1998) Biomarkers as tracers for life on early earth and mars. Orig Life
Evol Biosph 28:475–483. doi:10.1023/A:1006508012904
Singer PC, Stumm W (1970) Acid mine drainage: the rate-determining step. Science 167:1121–1123
Thiel CS, Ehrenfreund P, Foing B, Pletser V, Ullrich O (2011) DNA, PCR-based analysis of microbial
communities during the EuroGeoMars campaign at Mars Desert Research Station, Utah. Int J Astrobiol
10:177–190. doi:10.1017/S1473550411000073
Varnali T, Edwards H (2013) A potential new biosignature of life in iron-rich extreme environments: an iron (III)
complex of scytonemin and proposal for its identification using Raman spectroscopy. Planet Space Sci 82–
83:128–133. doi:10.1016/j.pss.2013.04.008
Wang X, Kim YMQ, Hong SH, Pokusaeva K, Sturino JM, Wood TK (2010) Cryptic prophages help bacteria
cope with adverse environments. Nat Commun 1:147. doi:10.1038/ncomms1146
Welch M, Mikkelsen H, Swatton JE, Smith D, Thomas GL, Glansdorp FG, Spring DR (2005) Cell-cell
communication in Gram-negative bacteria. Mol BioSyst 1(3):196–202. doi:10.1039/b505796p
Westall F, Steele A, Toporski J, Walsh M, Allen C, Guidry S, McKay K, Gibson E, Chafetz H (2000) Polymeric
substances and biofilms as biomarkers in terrestrial materials: implications for extraterrestrial samples. J
Geophys Res 105(10):24511–24527. doi:10.1029/2000JE001250
Williams JGK, Kubelik AR, Livak KJ, Rafalski JA, Tingey SV (1990) DNA polymorphisms amplified by arbitrary
primers are useful as genetic markers. Nucleic Acid Res 18:6531–6535. doi:10.1093/nar/18.22.6531
Włodarczyk A, Stasiuk R, Skłodowska A, Matlakowska R (2015) Extracellular compounds produced by
bacterial consortium promoting elements mobilization from polymetallic Kupferschiefer black shale (Fore-